VILLAGE BOARD RESOLUTION NO. 2023-01

VILLAGE OF PORT EDWARDS WOOD COUNTY, WISCONSIN

RESOLUTION SUPPORTING THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A NEPCO LAKE DISTRICT FOR TAXING PURPOSES AND LAKE MAINTENANCE OPERATIONS

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF PORT EDWARDS, WOOD COUNTY, WISCONSIN, A MUNICIPAL CORPORATION:

WHEREAS, The Village of Port Edwards supports the establishment of the NEPCO lake District, boundaries established by the map attached.

WHEREAS, The Village of Port Edwards working in conjunction with the NEPCO lake District Board will annually establish the Millage rate or flat rate determined by the Voting members of the district and those rates will be published on the annual Tax bills.

WHEREAS, The Village of Port Edwards will be allotted 1 seat, to be filled by the Village President and approved by the Village Board for a 1–3-year assignment on the NEPCO lake District Board.

WHEREAS, The Village of Port Edwards has reviewed the Citizen petition presented that included over 279 parcels and 258 eligible signatures and had a positive response rate of 70% as of 1 February 2023. This includes the majority parcel owners of the Pavloski development company and DOMTAR.

WHEREAS, The Village of Port Edwards has determined that parcels owned by the Pavloski development company (unsold/undeveloped parcels) will be exempt from any annual fees. The individual owned developed parcels and 1 collective undeveloped parcel (representing all the unsold and undeveloped parcels) will be the only parcels assessed a tax fee on the developer. Also, the DOMTAR (riparian and lake bed), parcels will be designated as EXEMPT parcels and thus never charged any Lake District fees unless they change ownership or development status.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Village of Port Edwards agrees with the establishment of the NEPCO lake District as of the date below.

Adopted the 14 th of February 2023.	
VILLAGE OF PORT EDWARDS WOOD COUNTY, WISCONSIN	
Joseph H. Zurfluh, Village President	
Diane M. Tremmel, Village Clerk	

By	a Vote of:	in Favor,	Opposed,	Abstain